statutory modification or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force), and subject to 
such other approval(s)/consent(s) from the concerned Statutory/Regulatory Authority(ies), 
the consent of the members be and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorised Share 
Capital of the Company from Rs.18,50,00,000/- (Rupees Eighteen Crore and Fifty Lakh Only) 
divided into 1,85,00,000 (One Crore and Eighty-Five Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each to 
Rs.30,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Crores Only) divided into 3,00,00,000 (Three Crore) Equity 
Shares of Rs. 10/- each by creation of additional 1,15,00,000 (One Crore Fifteen Lakh) Equity 
Shares of Rs. 10/- each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Memorandum of Association of the Company be altered, and 
the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association be deleted and the same be 
substituted with the following new clause as Clause V:

[...]

Necessary documents in this regard are available for inspection by the Members in electronic mode 
under Investor Relations link of Company’s Website www.shrigangindustries.com. 

ITEM NO. 10 

Presently, the Authorized share Capital of the Company is Rs. 18,50,00,000/- (Rupees Eighteen Crore 
and Fifty Lakh only) divided into 1,85,00,000 (One Core Eighty-Five Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- 
each. The Board of directors, therefore, consider it desirable to increase the Authorized Share 
Capital of the Company to Rs. 30,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Crore only) divided into 3,00,00,000 
(Three Crore) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each by creation of additional 1,15,00,000 (One Crore Fifteen 
Lakh) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each, to accommodate the fresh issuance of the 
shares of the Company.  

Consequent upon increase in authorized share capital as proposed, the existing Clause V of 
Memorandum of Association of the Company will also have to be replaced.

[...]

The Financial Statements are presented in Indian Rupees (“INR”) and all amounts are rounded to the 
nearest Lakhs, except as stated otherwise. 

SHARE CAPITAL 

During the year under review, the Authorised Share Capital of the Company stood at Rs. 
8,50,00,000/- (Rupees Eight Crore Fifty Lakh) divided into 85,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each. 

The Paid up Share Capital of the Company stood at Rs. 7,93,00,000/- (Rupees Seven Crore Ninety-
Three Lakh) as on March 31, 2022 divided into 79,30,000 (Seventy-Nine Lakh Thirty Thousand) 
Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each. 

There has been no change in the Authorised, Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up Share Capital of the 
Company during the year. The Company has no other type of securities except Equity Shares 
forming part of the Paid-up Share Capital of the company. 

However, after the closure of the Financial Year ended March 31, 2022, the Authorised Share Capital 
has increased to Rs. 18,50,00,000/- (Rupees Eighteen Crore Fifty Lakh Only) divided into 1,85,00,000 
(One Crore Eighty-Five Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each. 

Particulars 2021-2022 2020-2021 

Income from Operations 8021.37 3,219.30 

Other Incomes 92.40 8.31 

Total Revenue 8113.77 3227.61 

Total Expenses 7554.98 3580.30 

Net Profit (Loss) before tax 558.79 (352.69)

[...]

Other Comprehensive Income 
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 
Re-measurement of defined benefit plans 

1.88 

1.12 

Net Profit/(Loss) after tax for the year 560.67 (351.57) 

The Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up Share Capital has also increased to Rs. 17,93,00,000/- (Rupees 
Seventeen Crore Ninety-Three Lakh) divided into 1,79,30,000 (One Crore Seventy-Nine Lakh Thirty 
Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each. 

PERFORMANCE OF BUSINESS 

During the year ended, the Company has earned a profit of Rs. 560.67 lakhs as compared to the loss 
of Rs.351.57 lakhs in previous financial year. 

During the year there was a significant improvement in the financial performance of the company,

[...]

No material changes and commitments affecting the financial Position of your Company have 
occurred between the end of the financial year of the Company to which the financial statements 
relate and on the date of this report except for the Following: 

 The Paid-up capital of the company has increased to 17,93,00,000/- (Rupees Seventeen 
Crore Ninety-Three Lakh Only). 

 The Company became Associate Company of M/s Suraj Industries Limited w.e.f. July 09, 
2022. 

STATUTORY AUDITOR AND THEIR REPORT 

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 139 of the Companies Act, 2013 and rules framed thereunder, 
the tenure of M/s.